SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.7692/2023

SRIRANGAM KOIL MIRAS KAINKARYAPARAGAL MATRUM ATHANAI SARNTHA KOILGALIN MIRASKAINKARYAPARARGALIN NALASANGAM

Appellants

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondents

[ONLY I.A. NO.201522/2023 IN W.P.(C) NO. 985/2023 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 985/2023 (X)

(I.A. No.201522/2023-APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER)

Date: 03-03-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s): Mr. P. Valliappan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

Mr. Neeleshwar Pavani, Adv.

Ms. Arzu Paul, Adv. Ms. Vaishnavi, Adv. Mr. Shiv Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R. Shanmugasundaram, Sr. Adv.

Mr. N. R. Elango, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishanan, Adv.

Ms. Jahnavi Taneja, Adv. Mr. Pranjal Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

- Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR
- Mr. M. Sathayanarayanan, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.
- Mr. Ajith Williyam S, Adv.
- Mr. P. Shankar, Adv.
- Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR
- Ms. Shruti Vaibhav, Adv.
- Mr. Shubham Dubey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.201522/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 985/2023

- 1. Notice on the special leave petition giving rise to Civil Appeal No.7692/2023 was issued on 28th August, 2023 by a Division Bench of this Court presided over by Hon'ble Mr. Justice M. M. Sundresh.
- 2. There are further orders requiring the matter to be placed before a Bench of which Hon'ble Mr. Justice M. M. Sundresh is a member.
- 3. In such view of the matter, we consider it expedient to direct the Registry to place this petition immediately as well as the said civil appeal together with all pending applications before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for obtaining appropriate orders.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)